
DocuSign Envelope ID: 6CE342C8-AA31-49BE-A9DE-CAABD34E7F10 

Contract No.: 

Vendor No.: 0000054360 

Control No.: S100370 

COOPERATIVE PROJECT AGREEMENT- CONSTRUCTION 

The New Mexico Department of Transportation (Department), and the City of Santa Fe (Local Agency) 
enter into this Agreement for Federal Highway Administration (FHW A) funding under NMSA 1978, 
Section 67-3-28. This Agreement for Project Control No.: S100370 is effective as of the date of the last 
party to sign it on the signature page. 

1. Funding and Project Description.
a. Funding for Construction Work is as follows:

1. FFY 2023 IDGHW AY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM(HSIP) Funds
Department's 90.00% share $2,752,765
Design, ROW acquisition and construction of a roundabout at the intersection. DESIGN, ROW
ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF A ROUNDABOUT AT THE INTERSECTION.
Agua Fria St/Cottonwood Drive Intersection. (Description as per STIP database, this agreement
only pertains to the Construction Work portion of Project Control No. S100370.)

2 .. State's matching 10.00% share 

For the purpose stated above. 
3. The Total Project Funding for Construction Work

b. Attached as Exhibit A is a table of data on funding as required by 2 CFR 200.331.

$305,863 

$3,058,628 

c. The Local Agency shall provide all the work, labor, materials and services necessary to perform the
Project.

d. The Local Agency is responsible for all Project costs that exceed federal funding.
e. The Local Agency must repay certain federal funding to the Department if:

1. The Project is cancelled.
2. An audit determines an overpayment or federal funds were used for ineligible cost items.
3. The construction of a road on a right-of-way acquisition is not undertaken within twenty (20)

years after the fiscal year in which the funds are authorized.
4. Acquisition of right-of-way or construction of the road for a preliminary engineering project is

not undertaken within ten (10) years following the fiscal year in which the project is authorized.
The Local Agency must repay or establish a repayment plan for the federal funds within forty-five 
( 45) days of notice from the Department.

2. Payment - Reimbursement.
The Department will reimburse the Local Agency upon receipt of reimbursement requests with supporting
documentation and certification that costs have been incurred. Reimbursement requests may be submitted
monthly or, at a minimum, quarterly. Expenses that are documented and determined to be eligible under 2
CFR Part 200 will be reimbursed based on the Local Agency's required Match. The final Project payment
request must be submitted within thirty (30) calendar days of completion of (a) the PS&E package or (b)
final payment to the contractor for Construction or Project Work and ( c) prior to termination of this
Agreement. The Department will not reimburse the Local Agency for costs incurred (a) prior to obligation

Project Oversight Division Agreement Pagel CN S100370 

Item #23-0577





DocuSign Envelope ID: 6CE342C8-AA31-49BE-A9DE-CAABD34E7F10 

8. Appropriation.

The terms of this Agreement are contingent upon sufficient appropriations and authorizations from the New
Mexico Legislature or the United States Congress when federal funds are involved. If sufficient
appropriations and authorizations are not made, this Agreement terminates immediately upon written notice
from the Department. The Department is not committed to expenditure of funds until they are programmed,
budgeted, obligated by FHW A, encumbered, and approved for expenditure. The Department's decision on
whether funds are sufficient is final.

9. Scope of this Agreement.

This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between the Parties. Any claimed covenant, term,
condition, warranty or promise of performance not included in this document or its amendments, is not part
of this Agreement and not enforceable. Performance of all duties and obligations must conform with and
must not contravene any state, local, or federal statutes, regulations, rules, or ordinances.

10. Severability.

In the event that any portion of this Agreement is determined to be void, unconstitutional, or unenforceable,
the remainder of this Agreement remains in full force and effect.

11. Principal Contacts and Notices.
The principal contacts for this Agreement are listed below. Except as otherwise specified, all notices must
be in writing and must be given to the principal contacts listed below.

Region T/LPA Coordinator 

Sharon R. Cruz 
North Region T/LPA Coordinator 
New Mexico Department of Transportation 
P.O. Box 1149, Room 203 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
Office: (505) 221-8220 
E-mail: Sharonr.Cruz@dot.nm.gov

District T/LPA Coordinator 
James Mexia, P.E. 
T /LP A Coordinator 
New Mexico Department of Transportation 
P.O. Box 4127 
Santa Fe, NM 87502 
Office: (505) 231-1139 
E-mail: James.Mexia@dot.nm.gov

Construction Liaison Engineer 

Eunice Cazares de Bravo 
T /LP A Construction Liaison Engineer 
New Mexico Department of Transportation 
1570 Pacheco St., STE. Al0 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
Office: (505) 321-8380 
E-mail: Eunice.Cazares@dot.nm.gov

Local Agency 

Romella Glorioso-Moss 

Project Oversight Division Agreement Page3 CN S100370 





Emily K. Oster (Sep 19, 2023 11:18 MDT)
Emily K. Oster Sep 19, 2023

John Blair (Sep 19, 2023 11:23 MDT)
John Blair Sep 19, 2023

Sep 19, 2023

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAPk1BEsJklX6M3YFXPE_cqkik4gCKAUof
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAPk1BEsJklX6M3YFXPE_cqkik4gCKAUof
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAPk1BEsJklX6M3YFXPE_cqkik4gCKAUof








From: Schwamberger, Christine, DOT
To: Hurtado, Jacqulynn, DOT
Subject: RE: S100370 Page Swap Request
Date: Monday, September 18, 2023 2:17:25 PM
Attachments: image003.png

image004.png
image005.png

OK, Jackie, I concur with the page swap since I am the only one affected, the original incorrect
version has been deleted, and there will be only one correct version circulating.  Chris

Christine M. Schwamberger
Assistant General Counsel
New Mexico Department of Transportation
P.O. Box 1149
Santa Fe, New Mexico  87504-1149
Cell:  (505) 490-2696
Fax:  (505) 476-3639
Christine.Schwamberger@dot.nm.gov

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:     This email, including all replies, forwards, and attachments, is intended
for the sole use of the above-identified recipients.  It may contain information that is privileged and
confidential, and is protected by privilege of attorney-client communication, attorney work product,
or otherwise.  Unauthorized dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly
prohibited.  If this email has been sent to you in error, or if you are not an intended recipient, please
delete and destroy all copies of this email and attachments, and immediately notify me by email at
the above address.  Thank you.

From: Hurtado, Jacqulynn, DOT <Jacqulynn.Hurtado@dot.nm.gov> 
Sent: Monday, September 18, 2023 9:49 AM
To: Schwamberger, Christine, DOT <Christine.Schwamberger@dot.nm.gov>
Subject: S100370 Page Swap Request
Importance: High

Good morning Christine,

I hope you had a wonderful weekend.



Upon sending S100370 to the entity for signatures, it was found that the State Match
percentage (#2) was listed incorrectly on the agreement. The agreement should have
reflected 10% instead of 100%. Due to the time constraint for the close of Federal Fiscal
Year 2023, I am requesting your concurrence to correct the match % to 10% and utilize
your signature from 9/15/2023. The agreement has not been signed by the entity or
executed by the Secretary. Attached is the incorrect agreement and the revised
agreement to review.

Incorrect

Revised



Jacqulynn Hurtado
Project Oversight Division
New Mexico Department of Transportation
(505) 690-6016



23-0577 New Mexico Department of
Transportation
Final Audit Report 2023-09-19

Created: 2023-09-19

By: Xavier Vigil (xivigil@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAPk1BEsJklX6M3YFXPE_cqkik4gCKAUof

"23-0577 New Mexico Department of Transportation" History
Document created by Xavier Vigil (xivigil@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)
2023-09-19 - 3:37:34 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to ekoster@santafenm.gov for signature
2023-09-19 - 3:38:18 PM GMT

Email viewed by ekoster@santafenm.gov
2023-09-19 - 5:17:27 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254

Signer ekoster@santafenm.gov entered name at signing as Emily K. Oster
2023-09-19 - 5:18:45 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document e-signed by Emily K. Oster (ekoster@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2023-09-19 - 5:18:47 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to jwblair@santafenm.gov for signature
2023-09-19 - 5:18:48 PM GMT

Email viewed by jwblair@santafenm.gov
2023-09-19 - 5:23:30 PM GMT- IP address: 166.137.163.16

Signer jwblair@santafenm.gov entered name at signing as John Blair
2023-09-19 - 5:23:52 PM GMT- IP address: 166.137.163.16

Document e-signed by John Blair (jwblair@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2023-09-19 - 5:23:54 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 166.137.163.16

Document emailed to Kristine Mihelcic (kmmihelcic@santafenm.gov) for signature
2023-09-19 - 5:23:56 PM GMT



Email viewed by Kristine Mihelcic (kmmihelcic@santafenm.gov)
2023-09-19 - 5:28:07 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254

Document e-signed by Kristine Mihelcic (kmmihelcic@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2023-09-19 - 5:28:16 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Agreement completed.
2023-09-19 - 5:28:16 PM GMT


		2023-10-05T15:49:34-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




